
Odisha Telecom Circle Tender No. PLG/12-15/DWC & ETS/2018-19 dated  1 2 /06/2018 
 

Signature of the Bidder with seal 

 

 

 
 

BID DOCUMENT 
 

 
 

OPEN E-TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF 
 

DISCRETE WIRE CONNECTOR (DWC) 
&                          

EXECUTIVE TELEPHONE SET (ETS) 
 
 
 
 

Tender Quantity: as detailed below 
 

 

S. 
No. 

 

Name of Item 
 

Quantity 
in Nos.     

Form Fee/Bid 
Document cost    
(incl.GST 18%) 

1 DISCRETE WIRE CONNECTOR (DWC) 

 
   39,25,000 590/- 

2 EXECUTIVE TELEPHONE SET (ETS) 300 590/- 
 
 
 
 
 

BID VALIDITY OF OFFER – 150 DAYS 
(From the date of opening) 

 
 
                                  TENDER NO. PLG/12-15/DWC& ETS/2018-19 dated 12/06/2018 
 

                                  TENDER OPENING DATE: 07/07/2018 at 11:30 HRS. 
 
 
 

 
 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 
 

MM   SECTION, O/o THE CGMT, Odisha Telecom Circle, 3rd floor, BSNL Bhawan,  Ashok 
Nagar, Unit-II , Bhubaneswar–751009 

TELE: 91-674- 2396166 
 

FAX: 91-674- 2396680 
 

e-mail: agmmmor@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Read, Understood, Agreed and Complied with                  2 



Odisha Telecom Circle Tender No. PLG/12-15/DWC & ETS/2018-19 dated  1 2 /06/2018 
 

Signature of the Bidder with seal 

 

 

 
 

SECTION – 1 Part A 
 

Detailed NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (DNIT) 
BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 

O/o the CGMT, Odisha Telecom Circle, 3rd floor, BSNL Bhawan,  
Ashok Nagar, Unit-II, Bhubaneswar–751009 

Online digitally signed open e-Tenders are invited by Chief General Manager, Odisha Telecom 
Circle, Bhubaneswar for supply of following Items. 
 

TABLE-1. 
 

 
Sl. 

No. 

 

Tender 
enquiry 
Number 
(T/E No.) 

 

 
Name of 

the 
item 

 

 
Quantity i n  

N o s .  

 

 
Estimated 
value in Rs.      
(Incl. GST      
18 %) 

No of 
vendors 

from 
whom 

the item 
to be 

procure
d 

 

 
Bid security/ 

EMD in Rs. 

 

e-
tender 
proces

sing 
fee to 

M/s ITI 
ltd. 

 
Tender 

Docume
nt Fee in 

Rs. 
(incl.GST 

18 %)  

 
Date of 
Opening 

(11:30 hrs) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

 
1 PLG/ 15-23/ 

DWC /2018-
19 

Discrete 
Wire 

Connector 
(DWC) 

39,25,000 34,42,225/ 1 68,845/- 

 
0.05% of 

estt. Value + 
GST 

 
590/- 

07/07/2018 
 

 

 
2 

PLG/ 12-21/ 
ETS /2018-19 

Executive 
Telephone 
Set (ETS) 

300 8,81,400 1 17,628/- 

 
0.05% of 

estt. Value + 
GST 

 
590/- 

07/07/2018 
 

 

 
 

(TEC Specification for The item(s) is mentioned at Section 3, Part-B with latest amendments if any) 

IMPORTANT :  Each item is a separate e-tender bearing separate Tender Enquiry No. 
and bidder desire to participate in more than one item has to bid separately for each item as 
individual tender. Evaluation will be done on Individual tendered basis, against each item. 

 
 

Note 1:  The quantities stated above are estimated and BSNL reserves the right to vary the quantity 
to the extent of -25 % to +25 % of specified quantity at the time of award of the contract i.e. 
APO without any change in unit price or other terms & conditions. 

 

Note 2:  30% of the total quantities against each item shall be reserved for M/S ITI Ltd. as per the 
guidelines issued by MoC & IT, Govt of India vide no. U-37102 2/93-FAC dtd 
9.6.2016. In case M/s ITI Ltd. emerges as one of the successful bidder or not qualified as per 
the terms and conditions or not willing for the supply, then the said 30% quota shall be de-
reserved & the allotted quantity for other bidders including 20% MSME 
Quota will be restored to 100%. 

 

Note 3:  20 % of the Quantity/requirement is earmarked for procurement from the eligible Micro & 
Small Enterprises (MSEs) bidder(s). However, in case eligible Micro & Small Enterprises 
(MSEs) bidder(s) are not available then this quantity would be de-reserved & procured from 
participating bidders. 

 
 
 
 
Read, Understood, Agreed and Complied with                  4 



Odisha Telecom Circle Tender No. PLG/12-15/DWC & ETS/2018-19 dated  1 2 /06/2018 
 

Signature of the Bidder with seal 

 

 

 
 
 

TABLE-2 
A. Tender Notice No & date NIT No:- PLG/12-15/DWC & ETS/2018-19  dated   12/06/2018 

 
B. Tendered Items 

 DISCRETE WIRE CONNECTOR (DWC)  &                      
EXECUTIVE TELEPHONE SET (ETS) 
kindly see the table at Section -1 Part A ) 

C. Technical specification Technical specification  is available in Section 3 (B) of the bid document 
D. Quantity Tendered Available in table above & also at Section 3 (C) of the bid document 
E. Tender document 
downloadable from 

12/06/2018(dd-mm-yyyy) onwards till  0 6 /07/2018 up to 16.55 Hrs (05 minutes 
prior of the closing date & time) 

F. Last   Date   of   receipt   of 
queries from bidders 

Up to 16.00Hrs of   19/06/2018( dd-mm-yyyy) 17.00 Hrs 

G. Reply of queries by BSNL Before 17.00 Hrs of  2 6 /06/2018( dd-mm-yyyy) 

H. Last Date of Submission of 
Tender and offline documents 

06/07/2018 ( dd-mm-yyyy) up to 17.00 Hrs 

I. Date & Time of Opening of 
Tender (Technical Bid only) 

07/07/2018( dd-mm-yyyy)   at 11.30 Hrs 

J. Amount of Bid Security (In 
Rs.) against each item (K/S 
DNIT table at page 4) 

In the form of a crossed demand draft/Bankers Cheque drawn in favour of the A O 
(A&P), BSNL, O/o CGMT, Odisha Circle, Bhubaneswar-751009 and payable at 
Bhubaneswar. The A/c Payee DD drawn before the NIT date and/ or not payable 
at Bhubaneswar will not be considered. The EMD can also be in the form of 
bank guarantee issued by a Nationalised/scheduled bank drawn in favour of 
CGMT, BSNL, Odisha Circle, Bhubaneswar and valid for a period of 180 days from 
the date of tender opening. MSME firms having valid Registration Certificates 
are exempted from submitting EMD up to their monetary limits on production of 
requisite proof in respect of valid certification from MSME for the tendered item. 

 
K. Cost of Tender document 
against the item(K/S DNIT 
table at Page-4  

The DD/Banker’s Cheque submitted towards Cost of Tender document is NON- 
REFUNDABLE. The payment will be accepted in the form of crossed demand 
draft/Banker’s cheque only, drawn on any scheduled / nationalized bank in favour 
of the A O (A & P), BSNL, O/o CGMT, Odisha Circle, Bhubneswar-751009 and 
payable at Bhubaneswar . 

 

2. Purchase of  Tender  Document:  As  this  is  an e-Tender  the  Tender  document  can  be 
obtained only by downloading it from the website www.tenderwizard.com/BSNL 

 
2.1      The bidders downloading the tender document are required to submit the tender fee ( Along 

with applicable GST) amount through DD/ Banker’s cheque along with their tender bid, failing 
which the tender bid shall be left archived unopened/rejected. 

 
 

2.2     The tender documents shall be issued free of cost to MSE bidders on production of requisite 
proof in respect of valid certification from MSME for the tendered item. 

3.  Availability of Tender Document: The tender document shall be available for downloading 
from the website www.tenderwizard.com/BSNL on the dates as mentioned in the table above. 

3.1     As the tender is invited through online e-tendering process, so physical copy of the tender 
document would not be available for sale. 

3.2     The Tender Document Fee:- Pl. Refer Table No.1 Page- 4.  

 
Note 4: The Tender document shall not be available for download on its submission/closing date. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Read, Understood, Agreed and Complied with                  5 


